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 No.                                                                            

   
REPORT ON THE SPONSORSHIPS 

GRANTED BY CONPET SA IN 2025 
 
            

     The sponsorship activity carried out by CONPET SA is performed according to the 

provisions of Law no.32/1994 regarding sponsorship, further amendments and completions, of 

Order no.994/1994 on the approval of instructions for applying Law no.32/1994 on sponsorship, of 

Law 227/2015 on the Fiscal Code, further amendments and completions, GEO no.127/1999 on the 

establishment of tax measures and improvement of achievement and collection of state revenues, 

of Law no. 576/2001 for approval of GEO 127/1999,  of Order of the Ministry of Finances 

no.2634/2015 from November 5th, 2015 regarding the financial accounting documents, of the GEO 

no. 2/2015 for the amendment and completion of some normative acts, as well as other measures, 

further amendments and completions, respectively according to the Internal operational procedure 

“SPONSORSHIPS” - code PO – 10 – 04.  

The sponsorship activities are carried out without exceeding the sponsorship expenses broken 

down by areas of interest, in accordance with the annual revenue and expenditure budget. 

At the same time, we mention that the sponsorship requests are subject to the analysis 

approval of the Board of Directors, according to the Articles of Incorporation of CONPET SA, art. 

20, Para 1, letter o2.  

 For the year 2025, in the Revenues and Expenditure Budget of the Company CONPET SA 

there have been approved sponsorship expenses in amount of 388,000 RON.  

  Up to 31.12.2025, within the Board of Directors meetings of CONPET SA there have been 

approved and concluded sponsorship contracts amounting to 376,829 RON, as follows: 
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Crt. 

No. 

Sponsorship Category 2025 Budget 

Approved (RON) 

SPENT  

01.01. - 31.12.2025 

(RON) 

   I. 
 Sponsorship domain “Education, 

schooling, social and sports” 
156,000 

 

156,500 

 
- Education, schooling, social - item 

1.13.1.10 
100,000 

 100,000 

 - Sports - item 1.13.1.04.   56,000  56,000  

II 
Sponsorship domain „medical and 

health” - item 1.13.1.08. 
156,000 145,000 

III. 
Sponsorship domain „other actions 

and activities” - item 1.13.1.07. 
76,000 75,829 

TOTAL 388,000 376,829 

 

      Breakdown of expenses, by type of sponsorship, is presented below, as follows: 

A. Sponsorship expenditure for the field “education, schooling, social and sports” 

  

Crt. 

No. 

Beneficiary 

 

BoD Decision 

(no., art.) 

 

No. of the 

contract 

 

Scope of the Contract 
Value 

(RON) 

1. 
“PalatulCopiilor”,    
Ploiești  

 
 

No.17, 
Art.3/25.06.2025  

 
 

RPS 
135/25.06.2025 

 

Modernization of the 

classrooms by 

purchasing  

sceno-technical and IT 

equipment to improve 

the educational act. 

5,000 

2. 

The Dan 
Voiculescu 
Foundation for 
the Development 
of Romania, 
Bucharest  

 
 
 
 

No.17, 
Art.3/25.06.2025 

 
 
 
 

RPS 
140/25.06.2025 

 

National campaign 

development „100 

young people for the 

development of 

Romania” – awarding 

excellence 

scholarships for 

outstanding results 

(academic 

performance, artistic 

performance, social 

involvement or 

innovation). 

5,000 
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3. 

Ploiesti 
Kamikaze 
Karting Sport 
Association 
 

 
 

no.17, 
art.3/25.06.2025 

 
 

RPS 
142/25.06.2025 

 

Supporting the 

participation of the pilot 

of the association to the 

the Junior Rotax class 

in the National School 

Karting Championship 

– 5 stages carried 

during 31.05 – 

05.10.2025. 

 

 

7,500 

  4. 
C.S. Fortuna 
Tămădău, 
Călăraşi County  

 
 

no.17, 
art.3/25.06.2025 

 
 

RPS 
141/25.06.2025 

Arranging the sports 

base to conduct 

football matches in 

optimal conditions, as 

well as to attract young 

people from the 

commune in practicing 

sports. 

5,000 

5. 

Association of 
Students in 
Economics, 
Business and 
Communication - 
ASEAC 
Bucharest 

 
 
 
 

nr.19, art.8/ 
12.08.2025 

 
 
 
 

RPS 
183/13.18.2025 

 

Project development 

„INNOVATE – 

Creativity and 

Technology!”, which 

aims to develop 

students' creative and 

innovation skills by 

integrating new 

technologies into 

academic and 

professional activity, 

program developed 

during 14.10 – 

13.12.2025. 

15,000 

6. 

C.S. Association 
Equestrian “LA 
COPACI”,  
Dâmbovița 
County  

 
 

no.19, art.8/ 
12.08.2025 

 
 

RPS 
184/13.08.2025 

 

Supporting the club 

projects, namely the 

selection and training 

of athletes in the field 

and participation in 

domestic and 

international 

competitions. 

10,000 

7. 

Hoopers Club 
Basket 
Association - 
Țopăitorii 
Ploiești 

 
no.19, art.8/ 
12.08.2025 

 
RPS 

181/13.08.2025 
 

Participation to the 

competitive season 

August 2025 – August 

2026 organized by the 

7,000 
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Romanian Basketball 

Federation    

8. 

“Nichita 
Stănescu” 
Foundation of 
Ploiești 

 
 
 
no.23, art.5/ 
23.09.2025 

 
 
 

RPS 
220/25.09.2025 

 

Purchase of school 

furniture for a 

classroom in the annex 

building located in 57 

Romană street, namely 

sanitation and 

equipping with school 

furniture of a classroom 

located in the newly 

allocated building in 98 

Romană street. 

40,000 

9. 
C.S. Association 
Felix Kombat 
Gym Ploiești 

 
 
 
nr.23, art.5/ 
23.09.2025 

 
 
 

RPS 
224/25.09.2025 

 

Participation of the 

club's athletes in the 

48th edition of the 

Colosseum Gala – 

international kickbox 

competition to be held 

in Ploiesti on 

12.12.2025. 

10,000 

10. 

„Mihai 
Eminescu” 
Secondary 
School Ploiesti 

 
 
nr.31, art.5/ 
14.11.2025 

 
 

RPS 
260/17.11.2025 

 

Realization of the 

project “Safe school – 

School without 

violence” - installation 

of a modern video 

surveillance system in 

the school building and 

adjacent spaces. 

10,000 

11. 

“Sfântul Vasile” 
Secondary 
School of 
Ploiesti 

 
 
nr.31, art.5/ 
14.11.2025 

 
 

RPS 
261/17.11.2025 

 

Restoration of hallways 

in the school building 

located on 159A 

Republicii Blvd to 

ensure optimal 

conditions for an 

intrusive educational 

process of quality. 

25,000 

12. 

 Association 
Sports Club 
“Roțile 
Schimbării” 
Ploiesti 

 
 
or.35, Art.8/ 
18.12.2025 

 
 

RPS 
286/18.12.2025 

 

Organizing a cycling 

competition adapted for 

people with locomotor 

disabilities and 

awarding athletes, at 

Ploiesti – West 

6,500 
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Municipal Park, on 

December 30th, 2025. 

13. 
ACS Mentorise 
Cycling Team 

 
no.35, Art.8/ 
18.12.2025 
 

 
RPS 

286/18.12.2025 
 

Participation of the 

girls’ team to the 

cycling Romanian Cup 

- 5 stages and to 

international 

competitions. 

10,000 

Total sponsorship expenses for the domain „education, schooling, social and 

sports, out of which: 

 - education, schooling, social 

 - sports 

 156,000 

 100,000 

   56,000 

Total provided in the Revenues and Expenditure Budget of CONPET for 2025, of 

which: 

- education, schooling, social 

 - sports 

156,000 

100,000 

     

56,000 

 

B. Sponsorship expenditure for the “medical and health domain” 

  

Crt. 

No. 

Beneficiary 

 

BoD Decision 

(no., art.) 

 

No. of the 

contract 

 

Scope of the Contract 
Value 

(RON) 

1. 

“Sprijin și 
Binefacere” 
Association of 
Romania  

 
 
 

No.5, Art.9/ 
06.03.2025 

 
 
 

RPS 
55/10.03.2025 

 

Continuation of treatment 

(surgical interventions, 

recovery therapies and 

specific medication) 

carried out in the country 

and abroad in the case of 

a 24-year-old girl 

diagnosed with brain 

tumor. 

50,000 

2. 
„Salvaţi copiii” 
Organization 
of Bucharest  

 
no.17, 

art.3/25.06.2025 

 
RPS 

139/25.06.2025 
 

Renovation of “Polizu” 

Maternity pf Bucharest – 

ATI section and the 

operator block. 

20,000 

3. 
“Micii Stejari” 
Association of 
Ploiesti 

 
no.17, 

art.3/25.06.2025 

 
RPS 

138/25.06.2025 
 

Supporting, until 

December 2025, the ABA 

therapy expenditure for 20 

children diagnosed with 

TSA.   

15,000 

4. 

“Curaj - cu 
Dumnezeu 
înainte” 
Association of 
Ploiesti 

 
 
 

no.17, 
art.3/25.06.2025 

 
 
 

RPS 
133/25.06.2025 

 

Continuation of 

treatments and 

investigations at the 

Bambino Gesu pediatric 

hospital in Rome in the 

case of a 5-year-old child 

5,000 
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diagnosed with primary 

immunodeficiency and 

inflammatory bowel 

disease.  

5. 

The 
foundation "O 
şansă pentru 
viaţă”, 
Bucharest 

 
 
 
 

no.19, art.8/ 
12.08.2025 

 
 
 
 

RPS 
185/13.08.2025 

 

Realization of the project 

„Bucuria vindecării” 

aiming to support 

oncological patients in 

treatment, but also those 

in post therapy evidence 

and monitoring, by 

providing rehabilitation 

therapies for an average 

annual number of 450 

people. 

15,000 

6. 

“Salvează o 
Inimă” 
Association of 
Botoșani 

 
 
 
 
 
no.23, art.5/ 
23.09.2025 

 
 
 
 
 

RPS 
223/25.09.2025 

 

Funding emergency 

surgery and post-– 

recovery treatments for a 

child, 13 years old, 

diagnosed with severe 

thoraco-lumbar scoliosis 

and paraparesis on the 

right side, disease 

affecting his vital organs, 

with the risk of serious 

respiratory and cardiac 

complications. 

 

25,000 

7. 

The 
foundation "O 
şansă pentru 
viaţă” of 
Bucharest 

 
nr.31, art.5/ 
14.11.2025 

 
RPS 

259/17.11.2025 
 

„Bucuria vindecării” 

Project -   

supporting the annual 

event dedicated to cancer 

survivors and their 

families organized at  the 

Romanian Athenaeum 

dated November 23, 

2025.  

15,000 

 

Total sponsorship expenditure for “medical and health domain” 
   145,000 

 

Total provided in the Revenue and Expenditure Budget of CONPET for 2025 

 

    

156,000 

 

C. Sponsorship expenditures regarding other actions and activities   

  

Crt. 

No. 

Beneficiary 

 

BoD Decision 

(no., art.) 

 

No. of the 

contract 

Scope of the Contract 
Value 

(RON) 
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1. 

„Grigore 
Alexandru 
Ghica” 
Association of 
Bucharest  
 

 
No.5, Art.9/ 
06.03.2025 

 
RPS 

56/10.03.2025 
 

Supporting the 

anniversary, on April 3rd, 

2025, of 175 years since 

the establishment of the 

Romanian Gendarmerie.  

10,000 

2. 
Ploiești 
Townhall 

 
 

nr.15, art.1b/ 
06.06.2025 

 
 

RPS 
120/06.06.2025 

 

Delivery of 1,000 KW 

electric power to support 

the cultural-artistic event 

'Republic of Rock” 

scheduled in Ploiesti, 

between 7-8 June 2025. 

829 + VAT 

3. 

History and 
Archeology 
County Museum 
of Prahova 

 
no.17, 

art.3/25.06.2025 

 
RPS 

136/25.06.2025 
 

Organization of the 

National Contest for 

Short Stories with 

historical theme "I want to 

narrate" - the 5th edition, 

between 01.10-

05.11.2025, a project that 

addresses students from 

grades I – XII. 

5,000 

4. 

“Paul 
Constantinescu” 
Philharmonic of 
Ploiesti 

 
 

no.17, 
art.3/25.06.2025 

 
 

RPS 
137/25.06.2025 

 

Realization of cultural 

projects scheduled in 

2025 (festival „Jazz on 

the Rooftop” – August, 

„Ploiesti Jazz Festival” – 

October, „Republik Fest”, 

seasons no. 72 and no. 

73). 

15,000 

5. 
“Maica Precista” 
Parish of 
Ploiesti 

 
no.17, 

art.3/25.06.2025 

 
RPS 

134/25.06.2025 
 

Execution of some 

paintings at the parish 

chapel 

15,000 

6. 

Administration 
of the Memorial 
Park 
“Constantin 
Stere” Ploiești 

 
 

nr.18, art.11/ 
21.07.2025 

 
 

RPS 
166/22.07.2025 

 

Performing 

modernization works 

(parking with automated 

gates) to improve the 

access conditions for 

visitors. 

20,000 

7. 

The Association 
“ Călătorie spre 
Integrare și 
Dezvoltare” 
 
 

 
nr.18, art.11/ 
21.07.2025 

 
RPS 

167/22.07.2025 
 

The final stage of the 3x3 

basketball tournament 

will take place in Ploiesti, 

West Park, between 2-3 

August 2025. 

5,000 
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8. 
 buchARTest 
Association of 
Bucharest  

 
no.19, art.8/ 
12.08.2025 

 
RPS 

182/13.08.2025 
 

The organization in 

Ploiesti, between 12.09-

12.10.2025, of the 

Artown NOW urban 

festival, the IVth edition. 

5,000 

Total sponsorship expenditure for the domain “other actions and activities”   

 
75,829 

Total provided in the Revenue and Expenditure Budget of CONPET for 2025 76,000 

The total value of the expenditure on the sponsorships granted by CONPET SA during  

01.01- 31.12.2025, is 376,829 RON. 

                 
Chairman of the Board of Directors  

POPA Claudiu – Aurelian 
 

 
Director General 

                                                          DUMITRACHE Anamaria 


